

No. 98-7540

Supreme Court of U.S.  
**FILED**  
NOV 15 1999  
CLERK

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SCOTT LESLIE CARMELL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Texas Court Of Appeals**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN\*  
CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
KATHERINE L. ADAMS  
PAUL A. HEMMERSBAUGH  
BRIAN C. KALT  
SIDLEY & AUSTIN  
1722 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*\*Counsel of Record*

November 15, 1999

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF THE 1993 AMENDMENT OF ARTICLE 38.07 FALLS SQUARELY WITH THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROHIBITION ON EX POST FACTO LAWS ENUNCIATED IN <i>CALDER V. BULL</i> .....	3
II. THE COURT HAS CONSISTENTLY AFFIRMED THE FOUR <i>CALDER</i> CATEGORIES AS THE TOUCHSTONE FORMULATION OF THE PROHIBITIONS OF THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE.....	5
III. <i>CALDER</i> 'S FOURTH CATEGORY IS CONSIS- TENT WITH THE HISTORY AND PURPOSES ANIMATING THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE, AND THE COURT SHOULD NOT OVERRULE THIS IMPORTANT RULE.....	10
IV. RETROACTIVE REPEAL OF THE CORROBO- RATION REQUIREMENT IS ALSO UNCON- STITUTIONAL UNDER THE <i>BEAZELL</i> FORMULATION, BECAUSE IT DEPRIVED PETITIONER OF AN ABSOLUTE DEFENSE TO A FINDING OF "GUILT" .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baptist Hosp. of Southeast Texas, Inc. v. Barber</i> , 714 S.W.2d 310 (Tex. 1986).....	4
<i>Beazell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beltran v. State</i> , 728 S.W.2d 382 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987).....	19
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Dep't of Corrections v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995).....	8, 14
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981).....	4
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	4
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	18
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....	11
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915).....	14, 15
<i>Friedel v. Texas</i> , 832 S.W.2d 420 (Tex. App. 1992, no pet.).....	19
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	13
<i>Heckathorne v. Texas</i> , 697 S.W.2d 8 (Tex. App. 1985, pet. ref'd).....	4
<i>Hopt v. Utah</i> , 110 U.S. 574 (1884).....	7, 8, 9
<i>James v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 213 (1961).....	14
<i>Jones v. Texas</i> , 789 S.W.2d 330 (Tex. App. 1990, pet. ref'd).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997).....	6, 8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)....	11
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987).....	11, 14, 16
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	4
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992).....	4
<i>Scoggan v. Texas</i> , 799 S.W.2d 679 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990).....	19
<i>Shelby v. Texas</i> , 800 S.W.2d 584 (Tex. App. 1990), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 819 S.W.2d 544 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	4
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	11, 12
<i>Zule v. Texas</i> , 802 S.W.2d 28 (Tex. App. 1990, pet. ref'd).....	4
STATE STATUTE	
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 38.07 (1983).....	3
COURT RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Zechariah Chafee, Jr., <i>Three Human Rights in the Constitution of 1787</i> (1956).....	17
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	16
